First Reading: October 1, 2020 Second Reading: Dispensed

RESOLUTION 2020 - 73

<u>A RESOLUTION DESIGNATING NO PARKING ON A PORTION OF WOODLAWN</u> <u>AVENUE IN SYCAMORE TOWNSHIP, DISPENSING WITH THE SECOND READING</u> <u>AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY</u>

WHEREAS, in order to provide for safe streets and roads in Sycamore Township,

Ohio;

- n*

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Township Trustees of Sycamore Township, State of Ohio:

- **SECTION 1.** Due to indiscriminate parking and to insure the free movement of vehicles and emergency vehicles on Woodlawn Avenue, a dedicated road in Sycamore Township, there shall be no parking on the north side of Woodlawn Avenue beginning at the intersection of Beech Ave extending east a distance of 435 feet to the east terminus.
- **SECTION 2.** The Township Maintenance Department shall install the appropriate signage as required by law to enforce this Resolution.

SECTION 3. The Trustees of Sycamore Township upon at least a majority vote do hereby dispense with any requirement that this Resolution be read on two separate days, and hereby authorize the adoption of this Resolution upon its first reading.

SECTION 4. Upon unanimous vote of the Board of Township Trustees, this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of Sycamore Township and shall take effect immediately. The reason for said emergency is the need to designate the no parking zone as soon as possible.

VOTE RECORD:

Mr. James <u>Aye</u> Mr. LaBarbara <u>Aye</u> Mr. Weidman <u>Aye</u>

PASSED at the meeting of the Board of Township Trustees this 1st day of October, 2020.

Jim LaBarbara, Chairman ames, Jr., Thomas C Vice Chairman Thomas J. Weidman, Trustee

AUTHENTICATION

This is to certify that this Resolution was duly passed and filed with the Sycamore Township Fiscal Officer this 1st day of October, 2020.

Robert C. Porter, III Sycamore Township Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

 $\varepsilon_{-1} = \varepsilon_{-1} - \varepsilon_{-1}$

)

)

Deepak K. Desai, Law Director

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

I hereby certify that this Resolution was published in the Cincinnati Enquirer on <u>October 7</u>, 2020, <u>October 14</u>, 2020, and <u>October 21</u>, 2020 in accordance with R.C. 7.16 and posted in five conspicuous public places in Sycamore Township on <u>October 2</u>, 2020

Robert C. Porter, III, Fiscal Officer, Sycamore Township, Ohio